

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN DAVIS,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Tyler Keith Morgan
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1010 Market, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO. 63101
(314) 241-1255

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table Of Authorities	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Provisions	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Factual and Procedural History	12
Reasons for Granting the Writ	16
I. Confusion persists about the availability of implied bias challenges, the rule for assessing a challenge on the merits, and the standard of review applicable on appeal.	16
A. There is a clear split over the standard of review on appeal.....	17
B. There is substantial disagreement over how to evaluate the merits of implied bias claims.	18
II. The decision below was wrong.....	20
A. The Eighth Circuit applied an incorrect standard of review.	20
B. The Eighth Circuit placed undue emphasis on whether the case arose from extreme circumstances.	22

III. This issue is one of national importance, impacting criminal and civil litigation in both state and federal courts	23
IV. This case presents an excellent vehicle for resolving the ongoing confusion regarding the scope of the Sixth Amendment and the viability of the implied bias doctrine	24
Conclusion	27

APPENDIX:

Appendix A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 23-3430 (8th Cir. Jan. 14, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B, Order Denying the Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 23-3430 (8th Cir. Mar. 4, 2025)	15a
Appendix C, Excerpted Transcript of Proceedings – Jury Trial, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00167-HEA (E.D. Mo. June 26, 2023)	16a
Appendix D, Excerpted Transcript of Proceedings – Jury Trial, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00167-HEA (E.D. Mo. June 28, 2023).....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page:
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	10
<i>Brooks v. Dretke</i> , 444 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Buckner v. Davis</i> , 945 F.3d 906 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Burton v. Johnson</i> , 948 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Lesher</i> , 17 Serg. & Rawle 155 (Pa. 1827)	5
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909)	7
<i>Cutts v. Smith</i> , 630 F. App'x 505 (6th Cir. 2015) (unpublished)	17
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	7, 8
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	23
<i>English v. Berghuis</i> , 900 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	10
<i>Ex parte Vermilyea</i> , 6 Cow. 555 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1826)	4
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948)	7
<i>Fylling v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 91 F.4th 1371 (11th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Granier v. Hooper</i> , No. 22-30240, 2023 WL 4554903 (5th Cir. July 17, 2023) (unpublished)	17
<i>Hedlund v. Ryan</i> , 854 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Hunley v. Godinez</i> , 975 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1992)	18, 25
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	10, 23

<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	10
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Leonard v. United States</i> , 378 U.S. 544 (1964)	11, 12
<i>Manuel v. MDOW Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959)	10
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	10
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	9
<i>Morales v. Thaler</i> , 714 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	10
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	10
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	21
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	11, 26
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	10
<i>People v. McCauley</i> , 1 Cal. 379 (1851)	5
<i>Person v. Miller</i> , 854 F.2d 656 (4th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	6, 21
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	10
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. 285 (2017)	10
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	9
<i>Salgado v. Martinez</i> , No. 23-2032, 2023 WL 8539949 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2023) (unpublished)	17
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	10

<i>Shoeffler v. State</i> , 3 Wis. 823 (1854).....	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	9, 10, 24
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	8, 9, 12, 19
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2008 WY 98, 190 P.3d 522 (Wyo. 2008)	18
<i>State v. Millain</i> , 3 Nev. 409 (1867).....	5
<i>State v. Squaires</i> , 2 Nev. 226 (1866).....	5
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 8 Iowa 407 (1859).....	5
<i>Tinsley v. Borg</i> , 895 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	10, 19
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	11
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , No. 21-60861, 2023 WL 234766 (5th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023) (unpublished)	18
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 106 F.4th 293 (4th Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	4, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 987 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Cerrato-Reyes</i> , 176 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 614 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 214 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Kuljko</i> , 1 F.4th 87 (1st Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Kvashuk</i> , 29 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Mensah</i> , 110 F.4th 510 (2d Cir. 2024)	17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 690 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6, 9, 16, 18

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 226 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2000)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 243 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Umaña</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936)	7
<i>Uranga v. Davis</i> , 893 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	10
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	10
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 83 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....	7
<i>Zia Shadows, L.L.C. v. Las Cruces</i> , 829 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2016)	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 3
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1951	12
18 U.S.C. § 924	12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1
Other Authorities	
3 Sir William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1768).....	3, 4, 22
4 Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i> (4th ed. 1832).....	3
<i>FY 2023 – Statewide Data on Jury Trials</i> , Missouri Courts, available at https://www.courts.mo.gov/file.jsp?id=38953	23

Mary B. Bader, Note, <i>Constitutional Law – Juror Bias – Posttrial Hearing to Determine Actual Juror Bias Held Sufficient to Satisfy Due Process Rights</i> (Smith v. Phillips), 66 Marq. L. Rev. 400 (1983)	9
R. Justin Miller, <i>Jury Triers</i> , Minn. L. Rev. 353 (1925)	21
<i>Table T-1</i> , United States Courts, Dec. 31, 2023, available at https://www.uscourts.gov/data-news/data-tables/2023/12/31/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/t-1	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Table 2. Population of the 24 Urban Places: 1790</i> , available at https://www2.census.gov/library/working-papers/1998/demo/pop-twps0027/tab02.txt	22
William P. Barnette, <i>Ma, Ma, Where's My Pa? On Your Jury, Ha, Ha, Ha!: A Constitutional Analysis of Implied Bias Challenges for Cause</i> , 84 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 451 (2007)....	17, 18, 24
Willie Dudley, Comment, <i>Constitutional Law - Due Process Safeguarding the Right to an Impartial Jury: The Adequacy of Post-Trial Hearings</i> Smith v. Phillips, 8 Nat. Black L. J. 338 (1983)	9
